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	LAKES OIL N.L.
A.C.N. (004 247 214)
BOUNDARY CREEK No.2                           PEP 157

	DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No. 27              Date:  5-11-2005

	 


	Depth:  1898m
Progress:  49m
Days from Spud:  27



	Rig:
HUNT RIG No.2
GL(AHD):
74.0m

Drilling Rep:
Lou DeVattimo
RT: (datum)
77.65m

Geologist:
David Horner
Last Casing:
178mm at 1097m




	0600 hrs Update:  Finish casing survey, wait on Haliburton cementers.



	Comments:

Drill ahead with 156mm hole to 1891m, Survey at 1890m = 7.9°, BHT 61.8°, drill ahead to 1898m, POOH for suspected hole in 178mm casing, run casing survey, establish hole in 178mm casing at 127m.  


	Interval  (mRT)
	Hydrocarbon Show Summary
	Gas

	1849-1898
	Strzelecki Formation - No Show
	TG tr-2u
C1 100%


	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


	Formation Tops:

	Prognosed

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mSS)
	Difference* (High/Low)

	LaTrobe Group


Strzelecki Formation


T.D.
	4.7
197
2500
	4.7
227
     
	+73
-149
     
	0
30 Low
     

	
	
	
	
	


*Provisional, based on mudlog
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	Lithological and Fluorescence Description



	Interval (m)
	Description

	1849-1898
	STRZELECKI FORMATION
Sandstone (80%) interbedded and laminated with and in part grading to Claystone (20%) with minor Coal (trace).
SANDSTONE:  light to medium green grey, very fine to occasionally medium, dominantly fine, subangular to subrounded, moderately sorted, strong silica and weak calcareous cements, abundant white argillaceous matrix - matrix supported, abundant altered feldspar, common grey green lithics, rare orange brown and black lithics, trace quartz grains, common black coal detritus, hard, no visual porosity, no oil fluorescence.
CLAYSTONE:  light to medium grey to medium brown grey, very silty in part, very finely arenaceous with altered feldspars grains in part, slightly calcareous where arenaceous, trace black carbonaceous flecks, common black coal detritus, trace micromica, moderately hard, subfissile.
COAL:  black to dark brown grey, earthy where argillaceous, subvitreous where clean, platy to subconchoidal fracture, very argillaceous in part, hard, brittle. 
CUT:  The coal has no fluorescence but gives a weak dull pale yellow crush cut. 



	     

	     


	     
	     


	     
	     


	     
	


	     
	     


	     

	     




